
  
 
 

James Ellis 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 

 

 

 

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 

VENUE : ONLINE MEETING - LIVESTREAMED 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 5 MAY 2021 

TIME : 12.00 PM 

 

MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 

 

EMPLOYER’S SIDE: 

 

Councillors E Buckmaster, L Haysey, J Dumont (Vice-Chairman) and 

A Ward-Booth 

 

Substitutes: Councillors G Cutting and I Kemp 

 

STAFF SIDE - UNISON 

 

J Bruce (Chairman), N Munro, S Forde and J Pomfrett 

 

Substitutes:  J Francis and P Stevens  

 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 

to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

William Troop 

01279 502173 

william.troop@eastherts.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:william.troop@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

 

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 

committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 

meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 

registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 

the Localism Act 2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

the interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 

place. 

 

 

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 

husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 

were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 

 

3. The Aut
[...]
 meetings will save East Herts Council 

approximately £50,000 each year in printing and distribution costs of 

agenda packs for councillors and officers. 

 

You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all 

committee paperwork on your mobile device. Visit 

https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure for 

details. 

https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure


 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman for 2021/22  

 

2. Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

3. Minutes - 20 January 2021 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021. 

 

4. Chairman's Announcements  

 

5. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest. 

 

6. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side (Pages 15 - 118) 

 

7. Reports by Secretary to the Staff Side  

 There are no reports by the Secretary to the Staff Side. 

 

8. Urgent Business  

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman 

of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD AS AN ONLINE 

MEETINGON WEDNESDAY 20 JANUARY 2021, 

AT 12.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

   

  Councillors J Dumont, I Kemp and A Ward-

Booth 

 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 

 

  J Bruce (Chairman), S Forde, P Stevens 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillor P Ruffles 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Emily Cordwell - Trainee Human 

Resources Officer 

  Vicki David - Human Resources 

Officer 

  Claire Kirby - Human Resources 

Officer 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic Services 

Manager 

  Simon O'Hear - Head of Human 

Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

  William Troop - Democratic Services 

Officer 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing and 

Enforcement Officer 

 

7   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 

Councillors Buckmaster and Haysey. It was noted that 

Councillor Kemp was substituting for Councillor 

Haysey.  

 

 

8   MINUTES - 1 JULY 2020  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Ward-Booth and seconded 

by Councillor Dumont that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 1 July 2020 be confirmed as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman. After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 1 July 2020 be confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

9   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Members, Officers and the 

public to the meeting. She said the Local Authorities 

and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility 

of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 

Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 came 

into force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable Councils 

to hold remote committee meetings during the COVID-

19 pandemic period. This was to ensure local 

authorities could conduct business during the current 

 

Page 8



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 

public health emergency. This meeting of the Local 

Joint Panel was being held remotely under these 

regulations, via the Zoom application and was being 

recorded and live streamed on YouTube. 

 

10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

11   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER'S SIDE  

 

 

 The Chairman said the policies being presented to the 

Panel had been the subject of extensive scrutiny by the 

Employer’s and Staff sides, as well as being considered 

by the Leadership Team and East Herts Together. 

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development (HR and OD) gave a brief summary of the 

changes and explained that agreement had been 

reached between both sides, so it was not necessary to 

present the policies in great detail. Rather, any 

questions from Members would be answered.  

 

Vicki David, HR Officer, briefly introduced the Discipline 

Policy and invited questions.  

 

Councillor Dumont asked about the potential 

outcomes of a disciplinary hearing and whether there 

was an outcome which absolved the employee of 

blame.  

 

The HR Officer and Head of HR and OD explained that 

a hearing would only take place if the prior 

investigation period established that there was a case 

 

Page 9



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 

to answer. If there was no case to answer, no further 

action would be taken. Hearing Officers also retained 

the option of deciding that no disciplinary action was 

warranted. 

 

Councillor Kemp commended the quality of the report. 

He also referred to the removal of the requirement to 

have a hearing within ten working days, to bring the 

Council’s policy in line with the recommendations of 

the Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service 

(ACAS). He asked what ACAS’ recommendation was 

and where this was referenced in the policy.  

 

The Chairman and Head of HR and OD explained that 

ACAS’ recommendation was for a hearing to take place 

within a ‘reasonable’ timeframe. This could feasibly be 

over ten days, especially in complex cases, with the 

additional pressures on Officers and logistical 

challenges posed by the COVID-19 pandemic. It was 

agreed that a more explicit reference to the 

recommended ‘reasonable’ timeframe would be 

incorporated into the policy, in addition to the existing 

phrasing of ‘promptly and adequately’. 

 

Vicki David, HR Officer, briefly introduced the Code of 

Conduct and invited questions. 

 

Councillor Dumont queried whether the references to 

Members of the European Parliament (MEPs) were 

now redundant following the United Kingdom’s 

departure from the European Union.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said the references to MEPs 

would be removed, and that he would also raise this 

Page 10



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 

point with the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 

as the code was part of the Council’s constitution.  

 

Claire Kirby, HR Officer, briefly introduced the 

Grievance Policy and explained the main changes.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that amendments to the 

flowchart illustrating the policy had been implemented 

to more clearly reflect what was already in the written 

policy.  

 

The Chairman thanked UNISON members for their 

involvement in scrutinising and updating the policy. 

 

The Head of HR and OD presented the Probation 

Policy, explaining the main changes. The policy now 

made clear that performance was not the only factor 

which would be considered during probation. The first 

increment of the pay award would also not be 

available until a staff member successfully passed their 

probationary period.  

 

The Head of HR and OD thanked Emily Cordwell, 

Trainee HR Officer, and Claire Kirby, HR Officer, for 

their work on the Bullying and Harassment Policy and 

explained how there were now stronger links to the 

Grievance Policy. Informal action could still be utilised 

in response to an upheld complaint, but the 

complainant could no longer appeal this decision, 

although this could be challenged later if the complaint 

escalated further. For example, if the same 

unacceptable conduct continued despite an earlier 

informal warning. It was also explained to Members 

that the policy made a clear distinction between 

Page 11



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 

constructive, valid criticism and bullying and 

harassment. 

 

Claire Kirby, HR Officer, briefly introduced the Absence 

Management Policy and explained the main changes. 

The policy had been through significant 

redevelopment. Short-term absence triggers had been 

revised as these had previously been triggered by 

relatively low levels of absence when compared to the 

rest of the sector. There had also been important 

changes in the terminology used.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said the changes had made 

the policy more consistent. Previously, some managers 

were using discretion to ignore absence triggers due to 

the perception that they were too punitive. This lack of 

consistency had been of concern to UNISON. He also 

explained that under the policy, employees’ salaries 

would be protected for 18 months if they were 

redeployed due to a disability. The importance of 

keeping in touch with employees on long-term sick 

leave was also stressed.  

 

Councillor Kemp asked about provisions for 

compassionate leave.  

 

The Chairman and Head of HR and OD explained that 

this may be classed as emergency dependency leave, 

or compassionate leave, depending on the 

circumstances. Unpaid leave may also be granted, 

which was detailed under the separate General Leave 

Policy.  

 

Councillor Dumont commended the policy and in 

Page 12



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 

particular the provision it made for employees 

suffering from stress-related illnesses.  

 

The Head of HR and OD explained the Appeals Policy 

had been reduced in scope as the framework relating 

to specific policies had now been incorporated into the 

respective documents where possible. He also said 

that the requirement to review policies every three 

years had been removed and reviews would be 

completed as necessary in a more intelligent manner, 

rather than cyclically. 

 

It was moved by Councillor Dumont and seconded by 

Councillor Ward-Booth that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the revised Disciplinary 

Policy be approved; 

 

(B) the revised Grievance Policy be approved; 

 

(C) the revised Code of Conduct for Employees 

be approved; 

 

(D) the revised Probation Policy be approved; 

 

(E) the revised Bullying and Harassment Policy 

be approved; 

 

(F) the revised Absence Management Policy be 

approved; and 

 

(G) the revised and reduced Appeals Policy be 

Page 13



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 

approved. 

 

The Head of HR and OD explained to Members that 

the Council had been approached by the NHS to 

provide a reserve list of employees willing to assist 

with work in the face of the COVID-19 pandemic. Only 

staff who had volunteered would be offered. Risk 

assessments would be conducted and staff would not 

be offered if their absence would have an 

unreasonable impact on service delivery. Any staff 

working in patient-facing settings would move into 

priority group two for the COVID-19 vaccine. 

 

12   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE STAFF SIDE  

 

 

 There were no reports by the Secretary to the Staff 

Side. 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 12.53 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

Page 14



 

  

East Herts Council Report 

 

Local Joint Panel 

 

Date of Meeting: 5 May 2021 

 

Report by: Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development 

 

Report title: Employment Policies Developed Report x 5 (Capability, 

Flexible Working Request Scheme, Recruitment and Induction, 

Organisational Development and Appeals Policy), and Updates to 

Probation, Managing Absence and Disciplinary for Leadership Team 

members in line with Capability. 
 

Ward(s) affected:  None 

       

Summary 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL MEMBERS: 

 

(a) To approve the revised Capability Policy (Appendix 1) 

(b) To approve the revised Flexible Working Request Scheme 

(Appendix 2) 

(c) To approve the revised Recruitment and Induction Policy 

(Appendix 3) 

(d) To approve the revised Organisational Development Policy 

(Appendix 4) 

(e) To approve the revised and reduced Appeals Policy in line 

with the changes made to the policies (a) and (b) above 

(Appendix 5) 

(f) To approve the additional clauses regarding management 

of Leadership Team members and ensuring the Chief Exec 

is available for appeals to:  

Probation Policy – Clauses 1.5, 1.6 and 1.7  

Absence Management  Policy – Clause 2.3 

Disciplinary Policy – Clause 1.3 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

  

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

 

1.1 The proposals are set out in the recommendations above. Four 

key HR policies have been updated in line with legislation and 

best practice. Appeals processes have been incorporated back 

into the Capability and Flexible Working policies as the ‘one size 

fits all’ approach we currently have with a generic Appeals Policy 

does not work well so the appeals processes have been tailored 

to each individual policy. As such, the Appeals Policy has been 

updated to remove reference to these policies.  The only policy 

still covered in the Appeals Policy is the Redundancy Policy, 

once this has been updated, the Appeals Policy will then be 

deleted.  

 

1.2 It also proposed to add clauses to the Probation Policy,  

the Absence Management  Policy and the Disciplinary Policy to 

outline how members of Leadership Team (LT) (excluding Chief 

Officers and Statutory Post Holders who are managed in line 

with constitution and with member involvement) will be 

managed to ensure that the Chief Executive is available/suitable 

to hold a final stage appeal in those policies. 

 

2.0 Background   

  

2.1 Upon starting at East Herts Council the new Head of HR and OD 

identified the need to update the full suite of HR policies and in 

particular, the key formal policies to incorporate further best 

practice. This work was then delayed in order to establish the 

East Herts Together (E.H.T) Group who have worked with HR, LT 

and Unison to develop the policies and serve as a further cross 

service group to engage with and consult with to ensure the 

policies are fit for purpose and user friendly. 


[...]
ing the review period 

the procedure will continue at the next stage, this was 

strengthened to ensure the clarity.  

 

3.2 Flexible Working Requests Scheme 

 

3.2.1  Main Changes 

 

 Renamed to make more transparent to all from the title to 

Flexible Working Request Scheme (was previously called 

Flexible Woring Scheme).  

 It has been made clear that the whole process, including any 

possible appeal against the decision, must be conducted 

within a maximum period of 3 calendar months  in line with 

statutory requirements. 

 An optional reason has been added to the flexible working 

Page 19



 

  

request for the employee to state their reason for flexible 

working request, especially if it’s for equality and diversity 

reasons. 

 HR must now attend the meeting with the manager and 

employee to discuss the request (this will ensure greater 

consistency and support). 

 The manager must get Head of Service approval before 

confirming back to the employee the decision (again this is 

to ensure greater consistency). 

 The appeals process has been added back in as the Appeals 

policy is being deleted. 

 Guidance for managers has been added as an appendix to 

improve the process and support managers to follow the 

policy. 

 As with all policy revisions we are removing the 3 year 

review and instead saying reviewed in line with best practice 

and legislation. 

 

3.2.2 Unison Comments 

 

 The revisions have been agreed with Unison who in 

particular welcome HR involvement and Head of Service sign 

off to ensure decisions are well considered and to ensure 

greater consistency. 

 

3.3    Recruitment and Induction 

 

3.3.1 Main changes  

 

 The equality section has been strengthened and now states 

that the council’s recruitment pages will include a set of 

varied staff case studies that demonstrate diversity in our 

workforce to help attract and welcome applications from a 

wide range of candidates (6 employees have agreed to do a 

case study and these will be written and published in due 

course). 

 Safer recruitment practices have been added into the policy 

Page 20



 

  

in line with the work agreed with the Safeguarding group  – 

Person Spec criteria for all, DBS checks where applicable, as 

well as probing at interview, gaps in employment etc. 

 Guidance on the recruitment process has been added back 

into the policy – this was previously guidance on the intranet 

but was not in the policy. 

 The agency worker section has been updated to reflect the 

Matrix SCM framework now in place for the recruitment of 

agency workers. 

 Information has been added about consultants/IR35 which 

was previously only guidance on the intranet. 

 All jobs are to be advertised internally and externally at the 

same time as the standard approach to support diversity of 

applications (wider pool)  – the recruitment request form 

should be used to justify if this is not the approach taken, 

e.g. internal only advertising re suitable development 

opportunity for an existing member of staff. 

 The option to offer a ringfenced interview for employees 

where they have been acting up in a post has been added.  

 More options are now available to fill posts for 6 months or 

less, i.e. casual bank, speculative applications. 

 The option for internal transfers has been added. 

 The policy has been updated to reflect the new part 1/part 2 

application form that is now in use. 

 It has been added that interview panels should try to show 

diversity if possible in respect of gender and race and if not, 

meet the team or similar should be considered to allow this 

to welcome a diverse range of applicants. 

 Increased the time external applicants should wait before 

assuming they have not been shortlisted from 2 to 3 weeks. 

 Added that panels should consider if they have any ‘reserve’ 

candidates and that these should be treated differently to 

other uns
[...]


 

Community Safety 

No 

 

Data Protection 

No 

 

Equalities 

The policies have been updated in line with equalities legislation and 

with consideration to the Council’s Equality Policy.  

 

Page 26



 

  

Environmental Sustainability 

No 

 

Financial 

No  

 

Health and Safety 

No 

 

Human Resources 

Yes as set out this is an employment matter and the report has been 

produced by HR 

 

Human Rights 

No 

 

Legal 

The policies have been updated in line with employment legislation.  

 

Specific Wards 

No 

 

5.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant 

material 

 

5.1 The updated policies are attached as Appendices 1 to 5.  

 

Contact Officer   Simon O’Hear, Head of Human Resources and 

 Organisational Development 

 Contact Tel No. 01279 502141 

simon.o’hear@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Page 27

mailto:Simon.OHear@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 16  

                                                                                                                          
 

 

 

 

 

  

East Herts Council 

 

 

Capability Policy 

 

Policy Statement 

 

 

 

Policy Statement No 2 (Issue No 4)  

May 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



Page 2 of 16  

 

 

 

Contents 

 

 

1.0 Purpose and Scope of Procedure 03 

   

2.0 Principles 04 

   

3.0 Responsibilities 05 

   

4.0 

 

5.0 

The Right to be accompanied 

 

Informal stage 

06 

 

07 

   

6.0 Formal stage 

 

6.4  Stage 1 

6.5  Stage 2 

6.6  Stage 3 

08 

 

09 

10 

12 

 

7.0 

 

Appeals 

 

13 

 

8.0 

 

Policy review and amendment 

 

14 

   

Appendix A - Performance Improvement Plan 15 
 

 

 

  

Page 30



Page 3 of 16  

CAPABILITY POLICY 

Policy Statement No 2 (Issue No 4) May 2021 

 

1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF PROCEDURE 

 

1.1 East Herts Council aims to provide a high quality service to all our 

residents, customers and stakeholders.  In order to do so we 

require a
[...]
 of 

further challenge to the decision.  

 

5.7.3 No increased penalty will result from an appeal being raised. 

 

5.7.4 When an appeal is against a decision to dismiss, the 

dismissal will have taken effect in accordance with the 

original decision, either summarily or by notice. Should the 

appeal be successful the member of staff will be reinstated 

with full back pay or, if it is considered that disciplinary 

action less than dismissal is appropriate this will be 

implemented and backdated to the date of the original 

decision. 
 

6. Policy Review and Amendment 

 

6.1 This Policy shall be reviewed after three years or sooner in 

line with legislation and best practice to reflect the best 

possible level of support and management. 

Page 115



Appendix A 

 

Appeal Submission Form 

 

           Date…………… 

 

I am writing to appeal against the recent decision that was made to: 

 

Please give details of which policy was used, what decision was made 

and who made the decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

My grounds of appeal are: 

 

Please outline your grounds of appeal. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 116



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Resolution sought: 

 

Please outline the outcome you are looking for. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 (Name) 

 

Please send the completed Appeals Submission form to the Head of 

HR and Organisational Development within 10 working days of the 

date of the written notification of the decision.  

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 20 January 2021
	6 Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side
	Employment Policies Developed Report x 5 (Appendix 1)
	Employment Policies Developed Report x 5 (Appendix 2)
	Employment Policies Developed Report x 5 (Appendix 3)
	Employment Policies Developed Report x 5 (Appendix 4)
	Employment Policies Developed Report x 5 (Appendix 5)




Minutes of the meeting


LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD AS AN ONLINE 

MEETING ON WEDNESDAY 5 MAY 2021, AT 

12.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 

  Councillors J Dumont, E Buckmaster,  

L Haysey and A Ward-Booth 

 

Staff Side (UNISON) 

 

J Bruce, S Forde and P Stevens 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillor R Bolton 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Simon O'Hear - Head of Human 

Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

  William Troop - Democratic 

Services Officer 

 

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 

2021/22  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Haysey and seconded by 

Councillor Dumont, that Councillor Ward-Booth be 

appointed Chairman and Jackie Bruce be appointed 

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
2 

Vice-Chairman for 2021/22. After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – Councillor Ward-Booth be 

appointed Chairman and Jackie Bruce be 

appointed Vice-Chairman for 2021/22. 

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 

Nicola Munro. It was noted that Paul Stevens was 

acting as a substitute for Nicola Munro, but would be a 

permanent Panel Member going forward. It was noted 

that Julie Pomfrett had resigned from her role as Panel 

Member. 

 

 

3   MINUTES - 20 JANUARY 2021 

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Dumont and seconded by 

Councillor Ward-Booth, that the Minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 20 January 2021 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee 

meeting held on 20 January 2021 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 

 There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

 

 

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
3 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 Councillor Buckmaster declared a non-pecuniary 

interest in that he had a family member who was an 

apprentice at the Council. 

 

 

6   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER'S SIDE 

 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development (HR and OD) briefly introduced the 

report and explained that four policies had been 

redeveloped, the Appeals Policy had been reduced, 

and the addition of minor clauses to three other 

policies was proposed. 

 

In relation to the Capability Policy, the Head of HR and 

OD explained that the name of this policy had 

changed, in line with best practice. The policy had been 

made more concise and adaptable, as well as the use 

of ‘stages’ being introduced in place of ‘warnings’. The 

framework of stages had been made clearer and 

generally improved. UNISON welcomed the changes. 

 

The Vice-Chairman said that the addition of a flowchart 

to the policy had been discussed with the Head of HR 

and OD, as recommended by UNISON and East Herts 

Together, to provide a visual aid. The Head of HR and 

OD confirmed that this would be added. 

 

Councillor Dumont asked whether a probationary 

period would be applicable if a staff member 

voluntarily redeployed to a new role.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that the staff member 

would remain on the same stage, but their targets 

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
4 

would be related to their new role. Voluntary 

redeployment would be considered subject to 

business need, and provided a useful alternative to 

dismissal. 

 

Councillor Buckmaster asked why the use of ‘Director’ 

had been removed from the policy in favour of 

‘member of Leadership Team’. He also asked, in view 

of the removal of three year reviews, whether new 

legislation would automatically be added to policies, or 

whether the Panel would need to review the changes 

on each occasion.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said that the removal of 

references to Directors was to bring the policy in line 

with updated corporate language, as Heads of Service 

had replaced Directors. He also said that minor 

changes may be agreed between HR and UNISON, but 

significant changes would be considered by the Panel.  

 

Councillor Haysey thanked Officers for their work on 

the policy and welcomed the addition of a flowchart. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and seconded by the 

Vice-Chairman that the recommendation, as detailed, 

be approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the revised Capability 

Policy be approved. 

 

In relation to the Flexible Working Request Scheme, 

the Head of HR and OD said that this had been 

strengthened and an appeals procedure added. All 

flexible working requests would be given fair 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
5 

consideration. 

 

It was moved by Councillor Ward-Booth and seconded 

by Councillor Haysey that the recommendation, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (B) the revised Flexible 

Working Request Scheme be approved. 

 

In relation to the Recruitment and Induction Policy, the 

Head of HR and OD said that there had been a 

significant redevelopment. The policy now 

incorporated safer recruitment, was strengthened on 

equality, and allowed sensible flexibility within 

recruitment, such as the use of internal recruitment 

where beneficial. Temporary roles of fewer than six 

months could be recruited for from a pool of casual 

workers. If the role then became permanent, with the 

temporary employee performing satisfactorily and 

having been in the role for over three months, they 

would be guaranteed a ring-fenced interview.  

 

Members were also advised that the policy had been 

updated to reflect the matrix supply chain framework 

and encourage the use of diverse recruitment panels 

where possible, or a ‘meet the team’ approach where 

this could not be achieved. There was also ongoing 

work on the production of case studies regarding 

diversity. Secondment guidance had also changed and 

secondments were now less likely to be approved 

given the challenges posed by the low rate of staff 

returning to the Council following their secondment.  

 

Councillor Dumont asked whether checks were carried 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
6 

out on agency staff. The Head of HR and OD said that, 

when required, Disclosure and Barring (DBS) checks 

could be verified. There were also automatic controls 

which prevented agencies putting forward candidates 

without the required documentation. 

 

Councillor Haysey asked about the induction of staff 

during the COVID-19 pandemic period.  

 

The Head of HR and OD and the Vice-Chairman said 

that corporate inductions had continued virtually and 

had been successful, with new starters feeling 

supported and acknowledged. They thanked Helen 

Farrell, HR Officer, for her work on the inductions. 

 

It was moved by the Councillor Ward-Booth and 

seconded by Councillor Haysey that the 

recommendation, as detailed, be approved. After being 

put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (C) the revised Recruitment 

and Induction Policy be approved. 

 

In relation to the Organisational Development Policy, 

the Head of HR and OD said a new funding 

programme for professional development had been 

introduced which allowed more flexibility on the level 

of funding provided by the Council. This would be a 

better system and was linked to Performance and 

Development Reviews (PDRs). HR would now manage 

training requests centrally, which would allow a fairer 

distribution of funds between services. UNISON had 

asked the Council to consider funding all professional 

memberships, but the Council did not have the 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
7 

available budget for this.  

 

Councillor Buckmaster said that the policy used the 

word ‘consider’ extensively and asked how responses 

to training requests would be kept consistent.  

 

The Head of HR and OD said professional training 

requests would be considered by members of 

Leadership Team (LT), with support from HR, so 

consistency would be achieved in this way. 

 

It was moved by the Councillor Ward-Booth and 

seconded by Councillor Buckmaster that the 

recommendation, as detailed, be approved. After being 

put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (D) the revised Organisational 

Development Policy be approved. 

 

It was moved by the Councillor Ward-Booth and 

seconded by Councillor Haysey that the 

recommendation, as detailed, be approved. After being 

put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (E) the revised and reduced 

Appeals Policy be approved in line with the 

changes made to the policies (A) and (B) above. 

 

It was moved by the Councillor Ward-Booth and 

seconded by Councillor Dumont that the 

recommendation, as detailed, be approved. After being 

put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
8 

 

RESOLVED – that (F) additional clauses 

regarding management of Leadership Team 

members and ensuring the Chief Executive is 

available for appeals relating to the three 

policies, be approved. 

 

Councillor Haysey said that as this was to be the last 

meeting held virtually, she wanted to give her personal 

thanks to the Vice-Chairman and the Head of HR and 

OD, and their respective colleagues, for their hard 

work and flexibility throughout the COVID-19 

pandemic period. 

 

7   REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE STAFF SIDE 

 

 

 There were no reports by the Secretary to the Staff 

Side. 

 

 

8   URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 12.34 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 


